Introduction
The X-STM32MP-IOT01A and X-STM32MP-IOT01E are a 40-pin connector expansion boards for the STM32MP157F-DK2
discovery kit. The X-STM32MP-IOT01A features the SPIRIT1 SPSGRF-915 whereas the X-STM32MP-IOT01E features the
SPSGRF-868 RF module for Sub-1 GHz RF communication.
Both boards embed the LSM6DSOX iNEMO inertial module for IoT applications. They interface with the STM32MP157F-DK2
microprocessor via GPIO connector pins and use SPI, I²C, GPIO connections for the SPSGRF, iNEMO inertial module,
switches, and LED.
The expansion boards are compatible with the STM32MP157F-DK2 and Raspberry Pi GPIO connector layout.

the various features of this EEPROM package.
Table 2. M24C32-R package details
Order code Operating voltage Ambient temperature
M24C32-W 2.5 to 5.5 V -
-M24C32-R 1.8 to 5.5 V -
M24C32-F 1.7 to 5.5 V 40°C/+85°C
M24C32-DF 1.7 to 5.5 V 40°C/+85°C
M24C32-X 1.6 to 5.5 V -20°C/+85°C
Table 3. M24C32-RMN6TP details
Order code Package Operating voltage
M24C32-RMN6TP SO-8 1.8 to 5.5 V
• LSM6DSOX: features a 3-axis digital accelerometer and a 3-axis digital gyroscope with a 0.55 mA boost
performance in high-performance mode. It enables always-on low-power features for an optimal motion